STATE HEALTH BENEFITS PROGRAM
Computerized claims data regarding health benefits paid under state
plan constituted "public records". Board of Educ. of Newark v. New
Jersey Dept. of Treasury, Div. of Pensions, 279 N.J.Super. 489, 653
A.2d 589 (A.D.1995), leave to appeal granted 142 N.J. 440, 663 A.2d
1351, affirmed 145 N.J. 269, 678 A.2d 660.
17:9-1.3 Appeals from Commission decisions
(a) Any member of the traditional plan or NJ PLUS plan

sions shall become the Commission's final administrative
determination that may then be appealed to the Superior
Court, Appellate Division.
17:9-1.5
2. If the appeal involves disputed facts, the Commis-
sion shall approve an administrative hearing request and
transmit the matter to the Office of Administrative Law.
Upon completion of this hearing, the Administrative Law
Judge will submit to the Commission an initial decision
that the Commission may adopt, reject or modify. If the
Commission rejects or modifies the initial decision, it shall
issue detailed findings of fact and conclusions of law that
will become the Commission's final administrative deter-
mination that may then be appealed to the Superior
Court, Appellate Division.
As amended, R.1970 d.147, effective December 10, 1970.
See: 2 N.J.R. 94(d), 3 N.J.R. ll(a).
Amended by R.1996 d.551, effective December 2, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 4083(b), 28 N.J.R. 5078(c).
Case Notes
Where the Commission has not exercised authority to regulate
mental illness coverage, the Appellate Division would not defer to the
Health Benefits' Commission's interpretation. Heaton v. State. Health
Benefits Com'n, 264 N.J.Super. 141, 624 A.2d 69 (A.D.1993).
Administrative remedies must be exhausted by appealing health
Insurance administrators' adverse determination before commencing
suit against the administrator. Burley v. Prudential Ins. Co. of Amer-
ica, 251 N.J.Super. 493,598 A.2d 936 (A.D.1991).
17:9-1.4 (Reserved)
As amended, R.1971 d.21, effective February 17, 1971.
See: 3 N.J.R. lO(a), 3 N.J.R. 52(c).
As amended, R.1979 d.159, effective April 23, 1979.
See: 11 N.J.R. 94(d), 11 N.J.R. 304(c).
As amended, R.1983 d.44, effective March 7, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1293(b), 15 N.J.R. 343(b).
This section formerly contained rules on local employer premium and
interest.
17:9-1.5 Voluntary termination of employer; notice

which date shall' be not less than 60 days nor more than
365 days following the Commission's approval. The re-
entry shall be contingent upon the employer's reimburse-
ment to the Commission of administrative expenses rea-
sonably based upon the approximate cost to the Commis-
sion of re-enrolling the employer.
( c) The employer shall notify all active employees of the
date their coverage in the program has terminated.
( d) The Division of Pensions shall act to notify all retired
employees or survivors of the termination of coverage and
to send a list of the names and addresses to the terminating
employer for his or her information, upon his or her re-
quest.
Amended by R.1970 d.147, effective December 10, 1970.
See: 2 N.J.R. 94(d), 3 N.J.R. ll(a).
Amended by R.1976 d.124, effective April 22, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 85(c), 8 N.J.R. 263(a).
Amended by R.1983 d.332, effective August 15, 1983.
See: 15 NJ.R. 793(a), 15 N.J.R. 1383(d).
List of names and addresses to be sent to terminating employer upon
request.
Amended by R.1985 d.587, effective November 18, 1985.
See: 17 N.J.R. 1399(a), 17 N.J.R. 2784(b).
(b ): Added text "for a period ... permitted only once."
Amended by R.1993 d.269, effective June 7, 1993.
See: 25 N.J.R. 460(a), 25 N.J.R. 2505(d).
Case Notes
State Health Benefits Commission cannot compel participants to
remain in the State Health Benefits Program by depriving them of

upheld due to discrimination between eligible employees. New Jersey
Policemen's Benevolent Ass'n Local # 42 v. New Jersey State Health
Benefits Commission, 153 N.J.Super. 152, 379 A.2d 285 (App.Div.
1977).
17:9-5.6
17:9-5.6 Health maintenance organization charges
For purposes of State and local coverage, the employer
who pays any portion of the cost for the employee and for
dependent coverage cannot pay any more for the same type
of coverage if the employee enrolls himself or herself and
his or her dependents in a health maintenance organization
as an alternative program. If the cost of the coverage in the
alternative plan exceeds the cost of the State program, the
additional charge would be collected by payroll deductions
from the employee.
Amended by R.1974 d.228, eff. August 19, 1974.
See: 6 N.J.R. 156(a), 6 N.J.R. 360(c).
Amended by R.1983 d.44, eff. March 7, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1293(b), 15 N.J.R. 343(b).
The word "premiums" was changed to "charges" and "his" to "his or
her".
Administrative Correction.
See: 24 N.J.R. 4068(b).
Next Page is 9-13 9-11 Supp. 11-15-99
STATE HEALffl BENEFITS PROGRAM
17:9-5.7 State and local; multiple coverage refunds
In the case of State and local coverage, when a husband
and wife have secured coverage in the health benefits
program as a result of one of thein being employed by the
. State and the other by a local employer who has adopted
the program, a refund is possible in the case of an employee
of a local employer who is paying the full cost of dependent
coverage for a spouse, who is an employee of the State and
eligible for coverage but who has rejected such coverage.
Amended by R.1973 d.8, eff. January 4, 1973.
See: 4 N.J.R. 282(a), 5 N.J.R. 59(b).
17:9-5.8 Medicare refunds
(a) Each active employee, as well as the employee's
spouse, who is covered under Part B of the Federal Medi-

retired employee's spouse, but in no event shall duplicate
refunds be made to any employee for himself or herself or
his or her spouse.
(g) Since Medicare premiums reimbursements are depen-
dent upon sufficient, annual appropriations from the legisla-
ture, eligible reimbursements regarding Medicare Part B
premiums will include only those premiums that have been
paid within the 12 months immediately preceding the date
of submission for the appropriate claim· for refund. form by
the employee. Medicare Part B premiums paid prior to the
12 months immediately preceding the date of submission of
the appropriate claim for refund form are not eligible for
reimbursement.
Amended by R.1973 d.285, eff. October 2, 1973.
See: 5 NJ.R. 243(a), 5 N.J.R. 393(a).
Amended by R.1978 d.442, eff. December 26, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 456(a), 11 N.J.R. 105(b).
Amended by R.1981 d.139, eff. June 4, 1981.
See: 13 N.J.R. ll0(c), 13 N.J.R. 376(c).
(g) added.
Amended by R.1983 d.44, eff. March 7, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1293(b), 15 N.J.R. 343(b).

or herself and his or her spouse, the other shall not receive
duplicate reimbursement.
Amended by R.1973 d.8, eff. January 4, 1973.
See: 4 NJ.R. 282(a), 5 N.J.R. 59(b).
Amended by R.1976 d.313, eff. October 8, 1976.
See: 8 N.J,R. 443(c), 8 N.J.R. 539(a).
Case Notes
County was not entitled to a refund of health care benefit premiums
erroneously paid on behalf of terminated employees or employees who
were eligible for lower premiums. Essex County v. State Health
Benefits Commission, 93 N.J.A.R.2d (TYP) 317.
17:9-5.10 Retroactive charges; payment due
Retroactive charges covering the entire period of retroac-
tivity will be calculated on the basis of the charge in effect
on the date the employee is actually enrolled.
R.1975 d.159, eff. June 9, 1975.
See: 7 N.J.R. 118(e), 7 N.J.R. 349(b).
As amended, R.1983 d.44, eff. March 7, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1293(b), 15 N.J.R. 343(b).
"premiums" was changed to "charges".

ducted prior to the expiration of their 10-month contract to
continue their coverage during the heretofore mentioned
months, provided their employment resumes in September.
(b) Regarding 10-month contract State employees paid
on a biweekly basis, the effective date of coverage for
September enrollments will be the period which is the one
nearest September 1.
(c) A 10-month employee whose employment resumes in
September may enroll eligible dependents within 60 days of
the qualifying event. Should any part of the 60-day period
occur during July and August, that period will be extended
day for day up to 60 days after the employee resumes work
in September.
R.1978 d.131, eff. April 18, 1978.
See: 10 N.J.R. 80(b), 10 N.J.R. 265(b).
As amended, R.1982 d.341, eff. October 18, 1982.
See: 14 N.J.R. 36(a), 14 N.J.R. 1165(a).
Clarified coverage of biweekly cases of 10-month employees.
As amended, R.1983 d.330, eff. August 15, 1983.
See: 15 N.J.R. 792(b), 15 N.J.R. 1383(c).
The word "premiums" replaced by "charges".
Amended by R.1989 d.335, effective July 3, 1989.
See: 21 N.J.R. 886(a), 21 N.J.R. 1836(a).
Provisions governing coverages and charges for 10-month employees
added at (c).
17:9-5.12 Premium-sharing for Traditional Plan coverage

ment system upon the death of the retired member, will be
offered the opportunity to continue participation in the
State Health Benefits Program subsequent to the death of
the retired member. The coverage will be no greater than
the coverage that was in effect at the time of the retired
member's death and will be limited to only those depen-
dents covered at the time of the member's death. The
Division of Pensions will bill the appropriate dependent at
the group rate then in effect for such coverage on a
quarterly calendar basis.
R.1976 d.313, eff. October 8, 1976.
See: 8 N.J.R. 443(a), 8 N.J.R. 539(a).
As amended, R.1983 d.44, eff. March 7, 1983.
See: 14 N.J.R. 1293(b), 15 N.J.R. 343(b).
The word "premium" was changed to "charge".
Amended by R.1986 d.424, effective October 20, 1986.
See: 18 N.J.R. 1452(a), 18 N.J.R. 2135(d).
(b) added.
17:9-6.7 Coverage for PFRS and SPRS accidental death
benefit recipients

1990, or the effective date for an accidental death benefit
under the retirement system of the deceased member,
whichever is later. An eligible person shall receive a refund
for premiums paid for health insurance coverage compara-
ble to that provided under the program for the period from
the date of eligibility for coverage under this section and the
effective date of enrollment, but the refund shall not exceed
the cost of the coverage under the program. An eligible
person who is covered under Part B of the Federal Medi-
care program shall receive a refund for the amount paid for
Part B. While an application for an accidental death
benefit is pending, an eligible person enrolled in the pro-
gram may continue coverage on a direct payment basis. If
an accidental death benefit is granted, the eligible person
shall receive a refund of the payments made.
New Rule, R.1990 d.481, effective October 1, 1990.
See: 22 N.J.R. 1903(b), 22 N.J.R. 3158(c).
17:9-6.8 Premium-sharing for Traditional Plan coverage
(a) All State employees who accrue 25 years of service
credit in a State-administered retirement system or retire on

category of coverage at the beginning of the rate time
period immediately preceding the current rate time peri-
od by the premium or periodic charge rate for the catego-
ry of coverage for the current rate time period for NJ
PLUS and each participating HMO.
2. Determine the total premium and periodic charges
for all retirees who elected the category of coverage by
adding the amounts determined under (d)l above for NJ
PLUS and the participating HMOs.
3. Divide the total premium and periodic charges for
all retirees who elected the category of coverage deter-
mined under ( d)2 above by the total number of retirees
who elected the category of coverage at the beginning of
the immediately preceding rate time period for NJ PLUS
and the participating HMOs.
New Rule, R.1998 d.265, effective June 1, 1998.
See: 30 N.J.R. 803(a), 30 N.J.R. 2070(a).
17:9-6.9 Eligibility for State payment of retiree coverage
under P.L. 1997, c.330
(a) For the purposes of this section, "qualified retiree"

category, of which the retiree was a member, under a
negotiated agreement, ordinance, or resolution on July 1,
1998, and who otherwise meets the eligibility require-
ments for the benefit as a result of a change in the
negotiated agreement, ordinance, or resolution after July
1, 1998.
( d) A qualified retiree who is ineligible for benefits under
N.J.S.A. 52:14-17.32i et seq. because of employer payment
for retiree coverage under ( c )4 above or receipt of health
benefits coverage in connection with employment after re-
tirement under ( c )5 above shall be eligible for the benefits
after termination of employer payment for retiree coverage
or employer coverage if the retiree applies to the SHBP for
the benefits within 60 days after the effective date of
termination of employer payment or coverage.
New Rule, R.1999 d.373, effective November 1, 1999.
See: 31 N.J.R. 2300{b), 31 N.J.R. 3524(b).
17:9-6.10 Retiree prescription drug card plan
(a) The following terms, as used in this section, shall have
the following meanings: